

**In the Court of Special Appeals
of Maryland**

No. 2099

September Term, 2013

MICHELLE L. CONOVER,

Appellant,

v.

BRITTANY D. CONOVER,

Appellee.

On Appeal from the Judgment of the Circuit Court for
Washington County (Daniel P. Dwyer, J.)

**Brief of FreeState Legal Project,
The American Civil Liberties Union of Maryland,
Equality Maryland, and The Public Justice Center
as *Amici Curiae***

JER WELTER

Managing Attorney

FREESTATE LEGAL PROJECT, INC.

1111 N. Charles St., Fourth Floor

Baltimore, MD 21201

t: (410) 625-5428 • *f:* (410) 625-7423

e: jwelter@freestatelegal.org

Counsel for *Amici Curiae*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	<i>i</i>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	<i>ii</i>
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
QUESTION PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. A person who legitimates a child by way of a statutory presumption of parentage is a legal parent of the child, and not a “third party,” unless and until the presumption of parentage is rebutted after consideration of the best interests of the child.	10
A. The exceptional circumstances standard applies to a claim by a non-parent against a parent for custody and visitation.....	10
B. The question of who is a legal parent is governed by statutory presumptions of parentage.	12
C. Once a child has been legitimated under a statutory presumption of parentage, the presumption cannot be rebutted without considering the child’s best interests.....	16
II. Statutory presumptions of parentage must be interpreted on a gender-neutral basis.	26
III. The circuit court should not have reached the issue of exceptional circumstances because appellant is a legal parent.	31
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ashley v. Mattingly</i> , 176 Md. App. 38 (2007)	21, 33
<i>B.G. v. M.R.</i> , 65 Md. App. 532 (2005)	11
<i>Bldg. Materials Corp. of Am. v. Bd. of Educ. of Baltimore County</i> , 428 Md. 572 (2012)	27
<i>Bridges v. Nicely</i> , 304 Md. 1 (1985)	13, 14, 15
<i>Burning Tree Club, Inc. v. Bainum</i> , 305 Md. 53 (1985)	27, 28
<i>Chatterjee v. King</i> , 280 P.3d 283 (N.M. 2012)	31
<i>Conaway v. Deane</i> , 401 Md. 219 (2007)	4, 13, 28
<i>Dawson v. Eversberg</i> , 257 Md. 308 (1970)	13
<i>Elisa B. v. Sup. Ct. of El Dorado Co.</i> , 117 P.3d 660 (Cal. 2005)	30
<i>Evans v. Wilson</i> , 382 Md. 614 (2004)	14, 17, 19, 20
<i>Frase v. Barnhart</i> , 379 Md. 100 (2003)	5
<i>Frazier v. Goudschaal</i> , 295 P.3d 542 (Kan. 2013)	30
<i>Gartner v. Iowa Dept. of Pub. Health</i> , 830 N.W.2d 335 (Iowa 2013)	30
<i>Gestl v. Frederick</i> , 133 Md. App. 216 (2000)	26
<i>Hunter v. Rose</i> , 975 N.E.2d 857 (Mass. 2012)	30
<i>In re Adoption/Guardianship Nos. J9610436 & J9711031</i> , 368 Md. 666 (2002) ...	5
<i>In re Ashley E.</i> , 383 Md. 569 (2005)	5
<i>In re Clifford K.</i> , 619 S.E.2d 138 (W. Va. 2005)	31
<i>In re Marcello K.</i> , 370 Md. 249 (2002)	5
<i>In re Paternity of Christian R.H.</i> , 794 N.W.2d 230 (Wisc. App. 2010)	31
<i>In re Roberto d.B.</i> , 399 Md. 267 (2007)	19, 27, 30
<i>In re Shineovich & Kemp</i> , 214 P.3d 29 (Or. App.), <i>rev. denied</i> , 222 P.3d 1091 (Or. 2009)	31

<i>In re Victoria C.</i> , 437 Md. 567 (2014).....	12, 17, 34
<i>Janice M. v. Margaret K.</i> , 404 Md. 661 (2008).....	passim
<i>Kamp v. Dept. of Human Servs. ex rel. Duckworth</i> , 410 Md. 645 (2009) ...	passim
<i>Karen P. v. Christopher J.B.</i> , 163 Md. App. 250 (2005)	12, 25
<i>Koshko v. Haining</i> , 398 Md. 404 (2007)	4, 5, 11, 12, 34
<i>Langston v. Riffe</i> , 359 Md. 396 (2000)	19, 20
<i>Lehr v. Robinson</i> , 463 U.S. 248 (1983).....	20
<i>Lipiano v. Lipiano</i> , 89 Md. App. 571, cert. denied, 325 Md. 620 (1992).....	25
<i>Markov v. Markov</i> , 360 Md. 296 (2000).....	13
<i>McDermott v. Dougherty</i> , 385 Md. 320 (2005)	11
<i>Michael H. v. Gerald D.</i> , 491 U.S. 110 (1989)	17, 29
<i>Monroe v. Monroe</i> , 329 Md. 758 (1993).....	passim
<i>Mulligan v. Corbett</i> , 426 Md. 670 (2012).....	passim
<i>North v. North</i> , 102 Md. App. 1 (1994).....	4
<i>Phillips v. Venker</i> , 316 Md. 212 (1989)	34
<i>Port v. Cowan</i> , 426 Md. 435 (2012).....	29
<i>Ross v. Hoffman</i> , 280 Md. 172 (1977)	11
<i>S.F. v. M.D.</i> , 132 Md. App. 99 (2000).....	26
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982)	20
<i>Shurupoff v. Vockroth</i> , 372 Md. 639 (2003)	11
<i>Sider v. Sider</i> , 334 Md. 512 (1994)	19, 20, 32, 33
<i>Skeens v. Paterno</i> , 60 Md. App. 48 (1984).....	15
<i>Smith v. Gordon</i> , 968 A.2d 1 (Del. 2009).....	30
<i>Smith v. Guest</i> , 16 A.3d 920 (Del. 2011)	30
<i>Stubbs v. Colandrea</i> , 154 Md. App. 673 (2004).....	15, 20
<i>Tedesco v. Tedesco</i> , 111 Md. App. 648 (1996)	12, 25, 27, 34
<i>Thomas v. Solis</i> , 263 Md. 536 (1971).....	15

<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	11
<i>Turner v. Whisted</i> , 327 Md. 106 (1992)	passim
<i>Tyma v. Montgomery County</i> , 369 Md. 497 (2002)	4
<i>Van Schaik v. Van Schaik</i> , 90 Md. App. 725 (1992)	34
<i>White v. White</i> , 293 S.W. 3d 1 (Mo. App. 2009)	31
<i>Woodhaven Bldg. & Dev., Inc.</i> , 360 Md. 602 (2000).....	26

Statutes

Md. Code, § 1-105 of the Estates & Trusts Article	16
Md. Code, § 1-206 of the Estates & Trusts Article	13, 15, 16, 18
Md. Code, § 1-207 of the Estates & Trusts Article	13, 26
Md. Code, § 1-208 of the Estates & Trusts Article	passim
Md. Code, § 5-1005 of the Family Law Article.....	13
The Antidiscrimination Act, 2001 Md. Laws ch. 340	5
2005 Md. Laws ch. 571	5
The Civil Marriage Protection Act, 2012 Md. Laws ch. 2	5, 9, 29
The Fairness for All Marylanders Act, 2014 Md. Laws ch. 474	5
D.C. Code § 46-409	7
The Religious Freedom & Civil Marriage Equality Amendment Act of 2009, D.C. Law 18-110	7

Constitutional Provisions

Article 46 of the Declaration of Rights	27
---	----

Other Authorities

57 D.C. Reg. 1833 (2010).....	7
95 Md. Op. Att’y Gen. 3 (2010)	29
